
RESOLUTION NO. 7 '1.- 0l 1 
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, omo 

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER JJlNE..:5 ..Sl/41f::t£K: ONTHE 
;-111-t DAY OF Mil"&Nd<.-=--1'(' , 1997. 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE PAYMENT FOR CHANGE ORDERS 
NECESSARY FOR THE SPRING VALLEY ROAD 
PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE. 

WHEREAS, certain change orders for the construction of Spring Valley Road, 
between Main Street and Paragon Road, were necessary for the completion of the 
project; and 

WHEREAS, the Project is a joint venture between the City of Centerville and 
Washington Tow:µship and the cost of the change orders will be shared by both entities. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY 
RESOLVES: 

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute payment for 
the City of Centerville' s portion of the change orders listed in Exhibit "A", attached 
hereto and incorporated herein, that were necessary for the completion of the Spring 
Valley Road Project, for the City of Centerville. 

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed 
bylaw. 

·PASSED this /?IA day of.~//e#& e'"/€' 1997. 

ATTEST: 



CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, Clerk of the Cmmcil of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby 
certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 7"7 ~ 9' '7 
passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the / 7~ day 
of@t/e-Nl'!J1;1¢; . , 1997. 

Approved as to form, consistency 
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. 

Department of Law 
Robert N. Farquhar 
Municipal Attorney 

Clerk of Council ,] 



Exhibit "A" 

INTER-OFFICE 

CORRESPONDENCE 

CITY OF CENTERVILLE 

TO: Greg Hom, City Manger DATE: November7, 1997 
• I 

FROM: Norbert Hoffman, City Engmeerf./}1-

SUBJECT: Spring Valley Road- (Main St. to Paragon Road) - final contract amount for work completed 
By Jurgenson 

The Township and City have reviewed the final contract quantities for the above project. The final total contract 
amount invoiced by the John R. Jurgensen-Company is $1,814,477.41 (Township's share. of 58.951% 

0

or 
$1,069,642.22; Centerville's share of 41.049% or $744,835.19). The final contract amount exceeds the original bid 
of $1,722,319.70 by $92,157.71 or 5.35%. 

Centerville's final amount of$744,835.19 exceeded the original bid estimate of $721,819.70 by $23,015.49 or 
3 .18%. The main reason for the extra cost was due to undercutting of the soft sub grade, rock excavation, additional 
pavement milling and overage on the asphalt quantity. Some of the extra work was offset by savings due to non­
performance and/or reduced quantities for drainage, erosion control, changes to the sidewalk at $tubbs Park 
(moving along roadway vs. meandering through the park away from the roadway) other miscellaneous items. (See 
attached summary). 

Issue 2 will not increase funds for extras or additional project costs above original Issue 2 agreement amount. The 
City and Township must pay 100% for those costs above the original Issue 2 agreement entered into prior to project 
bidding and award. Based on the original Issue 2 agreement, participation is 50 percent of eligible items up to a 
total amount of$873,510.00 (50% of Engineering Estimate of$1,747,020.00). --

If available Issue 2 funds are Ii.mired to $873,S 10.00 ih:e pro-rata shares based on the final invoiced quantities are: 

Centerville 41.049% of $873,510.00 = $358,567.11 

Washington Township 58.951% of $873,510.00 = $514,942.89 

To(al Centerville cost $744;835. 19 
Minus Issue 2 $358,567.11 

Centerville local match = $386,268.08 

Local paid to date $323,577.84 

Final local share balance $ 62.690.24 

Final Centerville (50% local match) 
Exceeds 50% of original bid 
Additional local share 

$386,268,08 
-$360,909.85 
$ 25,358.23 

Total additional local expenditure=$ 25.358.23 

\\TERRl\C-DRIVE\ENG\NORB\SPRVAl.97.DOC 



CITY OF CENTERVILLE INVOICE SUMMARY 
·T-·-·-;spRfNG VALLEY PROJECT· PHASE i ···:·- ..... · ;-

I···--·--···--•· .. ··-. . ·•· .. -····-----------•·--: ·--·--···· ;-· 

.. _______ .INVOICE# __________ ..... _11_12_ ----·--------, 
,PERIOD OF: Sep-97 ! 
i---···-, 

- • I I This.Estimate To.Da_t;.:e ________ _ 

_ -I I --·--· I ProR'?s~. ! I I .. ! ~a! __ ! __ Total_ Total 
Rel Item Descriotion ! · Quantilv Units Unit Costi Total Cosl Quantitv · Amount Quantilv Amount Percentaoe 

~:f~~!~;~;~:3~~}l~~~~zpe) I _§{~;~~L-l---½~:~.l---1·~~'.~ == §:;i------:t~ ---5~1---~=-1
~~:~~--I~!.• 

-~7-p ~~- M~!!o!~ ?dj~s.t~!~_g§de . .. 3! Eac~. _____ !7.~.00l·-·-··~25.P.9 ___ 0.OOl__ _____ p,oo -··----"!-0<?.!. ..... _ .. ?00-0<?! ____ 1~% 
__ 48__ _6_q_5 _ 6." y_ngerdraJn~_ -·· . ··-···--· ---· -·-· .'!QOO! ~!n. Ft_ . -· ----~-65 _ _g_~~-0<? ·--__ 0.001 --·-·-0.00 ____ g_,r9~-~l .•.. ....!~?00,45!.__ ______ J.Q'.'/o 

~ :~-.. ·.- ~::~·= ~:~e~ir~.I!~~:-· ·-:-·.-·.-~.-~.:.:·.~:~=---=:====--=··.·_· ~-·.·=·: ·:· ?I~:~::-·- ~---~;:: ~:~ -~_?,4~:~ =· -~.-.-· _ .. ~:~I · -~-~.-: .~:: ::_ ~= ~ ~::1 · · · _ .. 2, ;CXC:::t ::.~.-: -- 86"/0 

.. ~! .. _ l?f?!l.~ ~!?IYi:>.t!1Y!!l_ne_~!)C8SOl!l(!nt -- ···---·----- -- o;,.,;·; ~~-''- ---- •-<1<> -,,,_~:::: . - -- Q.0011 -·-2:io~:: -:- ---~.Q!OOI -i 1s.~::l-·--···-2~¢. 
Pa;,ement ____ g ___ ·r·-·-· --- .----·- ----·--:-·------ 1-·-··· ·-··-: 
-52. _ 254 Pavement Planing ______________________ 3ff, Sq.Yds- . 7.75 __ 2.-4i'025 --1.000.'oo, ___ 7,750.00 --1,000-:-001-··- ___ _7,750.001 _ 3~/4 
.. 5~_ 301 o• BilumlnousAgg~ate Base 2!!2.l<.:i.'-' ~~ ·--~I:QQJ._!?.~,~~~ ____ l?,90, 0.QO __ ?,.2~?:~~ ___ J.Q.?,?~~:~L. __ !(?~% 
_ 5~....,_2~ 5• A!J9!1!9ate f½!se 18?~!9!!..Y~.~ 21.001 38.~09.00 O • .QOI o.oo __ 1...!!.!!f>-8~! __ 4 !-.~;J~,85.L __ 1!)9% 
~5 402 Asphalt Concrete- 2.5" (leveling) 9151Cu Yds 51.00 46,665.00 ___ !).001 0.00 1,573.12! 80,2~: 12! 172% 
26 404 Asphalt Concrete• 2· (surface) 8421_9!..Y..d~_ 55.00 46,310.00 579.o.<_)I 31,845.00 ______2!~QOJ_;1_1.~4!?:001 69% 
--~? _ 404 A~halt Concrete• 2" (drive!(_?.YS) !!.lQ':!._Yd~ 100.00 1,700.00 --·· :4-~8! -~~~-1?.0 --~!.:5?1.-----~.J52.<?9!__ ___ !l?~'.'I• 

58 407 Tack Coat 30501Gallons 0.01 30.50 3,050.001 30.50 3,050.001 30.501 100% 
_j~ !452 6" Plain Cone Pave~enL(a.p_'!)_n~) ----5~-,~ci.rds --~~-~Q -~~Q~:?:?I? =---~it§9L=:- ~ff~ ~ ·s~s.,~1·=-.:..1~.923.QOr=- !!l!.7-

60 I 452 7" Plain Cone Pavement(ap}Ons)_ _____ -+----93 Sq Yds _ 25A5 _ 2,366.85 ____ 4.90! ___ 124.71 · 98.00 ____ 2,494.101_ ____ 105% 
. 61 -1--452 _ 4" Plain Cone Pavemenl{driveways) _____________ 73. Sq Yds ···-· 20.40 __ 1,489.20 ___ . 28.00 I _____ 571.20 --·· __ 121.00 L. ____ 2,468.401... ______ 166% 

__ 6~-+--608 4• co!l.<:I.!!1~.§.id_!!.~i!l_k____ 19931 j ~-Y-~ ____ !-!!? 34.647 -?1 __ ~!gs.~ I__.:.?,~ g.!)6 _:U!~ ?:OO !... ... _ ~9. 169.94: .... __ .•.. !-1.~!'• 
_6~_L§Q.ILJ~.!!!P,~~.!!1P...:..I.ow'!~~~!YP~.(.\ I ... l?.!§.<!g'!_ __ ._S~Q<! 0.00 ___ :)-QQ! ___ :!?~:'?O 0.00

1
1 ___ 0.~: ______ _ 

~~:--~~: lg~:=:~flfoiji~r;:Y.lfee ----· ~l:~:~~-- --. ~i~1 21~:66 --·--·J:~~----:l!t~ ---·$:~i'-···--·3a~'.~i-·-· .. ---14iIT0 

__pij__§.QS ICurbRamo-ODOTTvpe2 j 5iEach 55.00 275.00 0.00! 0.00 6.001 330.Q.<?l 120% 
67 608A 4'ConcWalkw/rebarandhandwork olsg_Ft 1 4.85j 0.00 0.00! 0.00 0.OOJ 9.:00"""'-'----
68 608A 4" Cone Walk w/ grading included --~~ 82561Sq Fl 2.32 19,153.92 4, 128.00J 9.576.96 4, 128.00J 9,576.961 50% 

]jg 609 Concrete Culbancn:r~!:r:-O15onype 2 Modilied QJ1IrifW 6.95 0.00 ---=~9.:Q!ll -1,383.0~ --~~qQI ___ _J~Q}OI 
.J.f! 609 Coilc<::iii!J:cjOOIType 6 530J l!:i!.1 F_I___J 6.00~_!~~Q.O •2,783.0<?L-.:.!!'.,,~.!!,QP 5,088.001 30,?.?~:QO-I---~--~-!-1 

..21_~61~_Eield_9_!f~e _________________ 0.4!~um.p_j_I,QQ0-~1--?,~o.<?-OO _____ ~).~L_ __ Q.00 ___ ()_A0!__ __ _?,~00.00!.__ ____ 19Q°/o 
_ n_ -""'-- "°"''"""'"-"',..._,;..,..,__ _ __ ... o,< I Lwnp _

1 

---'-~-IJO l_§,_;oo.oo _____ 0.001. _____ o.oo _ 0101.__ •· ""'-"'!I._. ___ •00% 
. 73 ___ 624 _Mobilization _____________________ .. 0Allwnp ___ 7,500.00 __ 3,000.00. ____ o.mq _____ 500.oo ___ 0-'l ____ 3,000.001 ____ ,.,.. 

~§~'f i~~~~,~----- ·-- ·- ~--~-~-~-~-~"_·;_];~ ~.i :=t~~~ ~~11~~;; =:=:I~I ~~~:::;~1~::0~~ 
__7_6_L __ 6~€_1!Yi!t~r Main CL 53DIP 1¥.!~!!! f:L_j 135.ooj 18,0~,QO ___ (?,.!JQ! 0.QO 1495ot __ 20,?0~.~-I __ !_~~% 
.. IL,

1
1_~~--lf.P_!!Jgs ------+----~l.~ii£!! ___ t'_?~:..~j 50(!,QO ____ 0,.QQj ____ Q-~ 2._Q0!_ _____ §92_._QQJ __ · _1.Q(!(o 

_?1!._,__6~_-f!"_ae. ~.:_~~-..!~~ TaP.J~ino Sleeve, Valve & Box 1 :Each 1,97~:00 1,975.(JO ____ 0.Qgl 0.00 ___ 1.00! __ 1,975.001 ,100% 
_7~LL~---iJ~TapJ.o!Jl!S~!!1.9 1.;~~s~ j 100.Q.<?L__ 100.00 ___ .Q:9QJ ___ o.oo 1.00L __ 1QQ.001 100.o/o 
_80 I 638 1Tap10"w/10"x6"TappingSleeve,Valve&Box ____ 11Each · 2,450.001 2,450.00 0.001 0.00 . 1.001 2450.001 100% 
_ 8 U __ 6~ i Wat!~~~'.":.~ Bo_x_A?,j~s!ed_t_o_G_ra_d_e ______ L. __ ~! ~a.cJ:1 ___ 1_2~001 1,000.Q9 ___ . _1_Q:go_l __ 1_,2_5:Q;Q<_) ___ 1~1J2!-=:_~ __ -___ {~~oi~[ ____ 1_25Jo 
_82_'._ 6~_[F!~_Hy~r~i:i.!-~djust~_lo Grade i . o:~ac!! .. : __ "!q<>.l?QJ _____ o.09 ______ 0.00!_ ___ 0.00 · __ 2.00i ______ 800.00: ··-··-----. 

-: .:=:~~~aierys;:~==:=·& Rep~ce ancVor Relocate ~L~~ = ~;~:~~T· 1··~~::: --~:::~ =-~=~·~::!=~~~:~ -· __ J'.~~~~ ·:.J:~~:~j~··_- --~~-· ~~ 
_85 i._ Sp~~.wa1e~MainSupport5. ______ ... ----------1-----·- B!Eac~-,-·_!_00.00!_ ___ aoo.oo -··· __ Q.00! .... ____ o.oo -·---~·00\... . .. ~oo.oo: ....... 50% 
-~6 L Sp_~~-- .M~_n!g_<?mery_~o.Jry;ip_!!Cli~i:!£..e_!!:> _________ , .. -· ·--~-3-1.!Lin. F!._. _ .....:.Q:~!_ ___ /,2(1.l_l() _ ·-···-~:00.L .... ____ 0.00 --·-· _ -- 0:00: .... 0.00'. __ ...... or. 
·- .. .L .•.. --· .•• :. ----·----····-···----·-··· --·-· ....... -·---t~at~r.~nd~anitary_!?~~•-~--·· ___ j__~?!0~5:~0 __ ·- _ .. : ___ !,~50.00 _ ·-·--·-·- . . _ ;36.209.50: .. _____ 9~7• 

i . I • ; I 
Tram;; ! --------- ····------· -·--·-··----·- ·-·--· ···•--· ----···--:··-·--·-!·-··---- ·- .----··------· ------- ---· . •·•-----· --·--·------·-·· . ··----- ··-····- -- -·-



CITY OF CENTERVILLE INVOICE SUMMARY 
.. .-- . ... . . ·-·SPRING VALLEY PROJECT- PHASE I •. ____ ,_- ..... ·--~- ........ . 

---·····-- ·-·· - ..... ··-··· ··-···· ······ ... ... .. ··-··-·--······--···-1-

INVOICE I# 1#12 
PERIOD.OF:· --·-·--: Sep-97 ...... ··-· 

1-·--··--1 

__ ;-···----- ----· ----+Pro·-·;;j"":. __ t--------j-·-· Thls)Eslimate -··-Total To;oate Total . Total 

Rer" -iiem"" -·- Description :au~titv" Luiii"isl-unii Cosi,--Tolal Cost OuantilV I Amount" -Ouaniiiv . Amoimi-~Perceniaae-

: i I =~rt= 614-=~~~a\niai~ing 'f!~lli<; . :~:··---···=·=-=-O,~.!L.u~p_

1

ti~;~qo;~=~-§!QQ(?.QQ 0.07 r--t_,_~.!i9 O.~oj_ __ ~,.aj§~_I ___ .!.007• 

~!!-j-:=~ :~-~;:; ~::":;i,,~1
~:,~ -=:-~~::~-::~---~-- ~-:·~---· ~ ....... -~-~ ~:~;i~:::--- ·-·.-· ~::~\-_·: ~- .-~10;::! =---~-~.-.-i:~~l~-:-:·~-iii~:;! ~ ··:·· --~ i:1!!:.~-- -~-.-:. ia~::1·:~.---:·:~·-:= 

_90 I. 642 ,•l"SolldYollowllne. .. . . . 0.390!Milo 39'1.00! 156.01. ____ 0.3901.. ....... ~56.01 ... 0.40!. ··-·· 156.81!_ .... 100% 
91' __ 042 14•orokonYollowllno OA:J.1jMlln :JO-t.001 157.01 . OA33I 157.01 0.-131 _157.611 100"/o 

_92 l .. 642 __ ,4.SolldDoublo.Yollowlln_o .... . --· 0.33!11Mllo !110.00, 300.40 __ 0.3301 .... 300.40 . 11.34! 300.49! 100% 
_93 ______ 644 ____ ,o·sC?lid _ _!::han!1_~11;['!9J:!!.IL ____________ ....•. ___ ,J97!LlnFI .. _ ..... 1.!111. .. ____ _!176.70 ----~68.00~-- .... ~36.80 .. '188.00!.. 536.80! 81% 
'ffl9·4 I_ 644_iStopBar-24"wido ________ 1501L-ln2R·~,1,32~64a.oo __ 181.00 ___ 781.92 __ 181.001 •···-- 781.921 ______ 121%_ 

95 - 644 iCrosswalkline-24"wide - OILlnFt 2.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 0.001 
96 ~--i.9~~~~lk-Line-8"wt2e ·---52oi.~!~.Ft ~2. 998.4_9 ~2.001~2{44 =- 53.~901 1.02Di:.i1 102% 

97 644 fTransverseLine-8·wlde O!LinFt 1- 1.80 o.oo o.ooi 0.00 0.001 o.ool 
~8 i ~__,..l,!'!ne Arrows . 1ojEach 67.00 670.00 10.001 67Q~~ ---,~-.QQ] 670~001 . too% 
9fu644 1WordonPavement.•oNLV- 11Each 97.00 97.00 o.ooj o.~ 0.001 0.001 0% 

__!~p~~Rel!lovo Exist Pavement Markings 1981Lin Fl __ _Q~ 59.4Q 0.00 9.,_00 0.001 0.001 0~ 
.!.Q1_l__~---'~.!r.'!.l!~~gns BIEach 10(_),QQ aoo.09 8.00 8~.:29 ____ !3.()(_)I 8QC>.9QL_!<?Oo/? 
1021632, 633 ISignalized Intersections · 1 IEach I 37,586.9.Q ___ =!.?!~.2:29 0.00 Q.99 1.001 3?,§8f!.:QQ] ___ ~OO% 

I I _TraflicTotat:
1 

48,547.14 5,621.8Q ! 41!_,207.801 . ~~• 

1 1 
1 

TOTAL_;! ______ 121,019.79 __ e3,04.~~: --·-· ---1--:~~-"a-~tl·-· . 1~ 

ALTERNATE BID ITEMS ,____ _ _ -·-·· 
103 I §.QB_~~~~alt Si<!.f!.."'!.~lk, ODOT 301, 3.s· j--..?QQiC.E.Y~s_L:...?.!~1?91-~10,200.oq o.oo__l 0.99 O.O(!l ___ g:OOI 0% 
104 Csoa _ lAsphallSidewalk.ODOT404, 1.S- ----~-- aslcu_Yds 1 __ 61.001 _ 5,185.00 o.oo ____ ~.00 _______ 0:02 ____ o.qo!_ _____ ~% 
~.P~.l... S~£i<_!!._~G_n1~ing ac~ark e!!).e_erty !--8256~ S..9.£!_:_ _ _Q.15 I 1,238.40 0.00 I 0.Qg 0.00 ! 0.001_ ____ 0% 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS i i I . 1-----+----I- , ··--- ___ _ 
1061 703 fAggregate-112stone ...,---- olcu Yds 15.00j 0.00 0.00 0.00 455.001 6.825.001._ ___ _ 
~, Specialliiiiisarl1iiseReinlorcement, SS-1 or approvo ~qual O!Sg Yds 2251 O,Q9 0.00_,__ __ 9_.00 0.001 0.001 -

_,._ _________________ A""lte;;,.r-'-'na"'"t"'-es"---'-To""'l~al:1 ____ 
1 
____ 1 16,623.40 0.00 I 6,825.001 

~~
1
1·urn:1e~uUing~IRoadway -~---- ... -· --- -··· ... ·- ----- ........ !cuYds -·-.-· 9._15i ... _, _____ o.oo 606.85 __ 5,552.68 ~06.85; . 5.552.68: _____ -·- _·_ ::~~-!. ·· · · 1;~~n~~:::~kinent · •···· , ........ ·· • ·· ·· · · · · · · ·· - l~~uY~s ?~::I .. · ·-g:: ---·--·· ·21;~1--· · ?.-~~~:~ · ··---,;~::1. _______ 7..~~~:~f--·-· ... · 

·; i I 1--· ....... 12• ADS N12 Plpo"'" ••·- ........... - . ··-·· -···- .. - ............ , .. 1Lin Fl . ... .. 28.!)(i ·-· ....... 0.00 ·····-··--·· "ieo' ...... 5,212.80 ······- 180.ool ...... "s,212.00'"" 
··112· ......... !rroe Roinoval - 8 Addillonnl . - ... •.... .... . . . .. -~) Lump ; . . "520.ool .. .. ·-· o:cio . -·-·--. 0 I .. ··- 0.00 - ..... -· 1.00,- .•... 520.00 I 
·, iiJ-__ ;ra.;·"'""'"", -""'"'""' -- -- - ---, -...:: ,.:__::· ,,.,_091 ··-----o.oo i ----- ·200.00 - -- --,.ooj -- ---- ,oaool __ _ 

---~---·=l-- IExtrasTotai~==.!==~= =- o.~ 18,&i'f~~ I 19,361.231 ---~~:~ 

---1---1!---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-~-----G~JNDTOTAL:I i ------,- 101,eii1.10 1 7~ -
I ' I I ! I I I I 

i i 

i - : • - I 
1 

'. : !---~----_-__ ----._-_-_--~=~~-~ _;_ ______ :__ ______ 7----l----l-------, I -~-----, 

=J _____ ...:::=------ --------===. -__ '.~-=---=:i:-:-:: t·~J~:::_::__' •~::-:==-· ~=-~=--=:.,..-_--_-_-_-_-_-.~~=~ ~~-=:~.·~-


